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AMAN AGRAWAL & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Members of Lokadrusti,

Opinion

We have audited the Consolidated financial statements of Lokadrusti,Khariar a society registered under the Society
Registration Act,1860 bearing Registration No, KLD 322-39 OF 1987-88(ORISSA). which comprise the balance
sheet as at 31.3.2021, the Income and Expenditure Account and the Receipts and Payments Account for the year
then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to the following notes of Schedule-‘F’
Note No.1 of B- Regarding not making of any provision against the amount advanced for supply of a van,

Note No.6 of B-Regarding old receivable and payable balances.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements read with Significant accounting policies & other
notes on financial statements of the said schedule give a true and fair view of the financial position of the entity as
at 31.3.2021, of its financial performance and of all receipts and payments for the year then ended in accordance with
the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAL Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by ICAI and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management

Management is responsible for the preparation of these consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view
of the state of affairs, results of operations and of all receipts and payments of the entity in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true
and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity’s ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity’s financial reporting process

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to  fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery. intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

: Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control.

Cont...2

A&t]to{éon




112/

: Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by management.

B Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may
cast significant doubt on the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists. we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

° Evaluate the over all presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures.
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that
achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings. including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify
during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

(i)The Balance Sheet, Income & Expenditure Account and the Receipts and Payments account have been drawn in
the format as required.

(ii)Subject to the limitation of the audit indicated above and as required by the accounting principles generally
accepted in India and subject also to the limitations of disclosure required therein ,we report that:
(a)We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief, were
necessary for the purposes of our audit and have found them to be satisfactory.
(b)The transaction of the Society which have come to our notice, have been within the powers of the Society.

For Aman Agrawal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(FRNR330196E)
Place: Bhawanipatna
Date:  29/10/2021

M.No.312239

ODING 212122 2aAA AATY F646



Schedule-F
Lokadrusti,
Khariar,
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to the financial statements forming an integral part of the accounts
for the year ended 31.3.2021

A. Significant accounting policies

. Grants(both FC & NFC)/deemed grant with specific purposes are recognized as ‘Income’ to the extent of
their utilization during the year and balance as ‘Liability” (Unutilized Grant/Specific Funds to be spent).

2. Interest from Banks to the extent these are relatable to Specific Project Funds & Local Contribution (from
out- side) to/Income from Specific Project(if any) are treated as ‘deemed grants’ and accounted for like

other grants.

3. All income (Except grants which to the extent of their utilization are treated on accrual basis) and expenses
are treated on cash basis.

4. Excess expenditure incurred and paid within sanctioned limit over the grants received for sanctioned projects
are shown as ‘Grants Receivable’ in the Balance Sheet.

5. Grants/Donations are accounted for gross of bank charges to the extent the information is available with the
Institution.

6. Fixed assets are stated in the Balance Sheet at Cost less Depreciation. Costs comprise the purchase price and
any attributable cost of bringing the assets to working condition for its intended use.

7. Depreciation is provided on W.D.V. normally at the rates provided in the Income Tax Rule, 1962. However,
in some cases rates have been determined keeping in view the useful life of the asset.

B. Notes on account

1. The Institution has not made provision for Rs.500000/- given as advance to a party in 2002-2003 for
Opurchase of a van(RTV) against which legal action has been initiated for recovery of the sum and the case
is pending in the court of JMFC, Khariar.

2. TDS deducted by bank on STDR/TDRs has been accounted for on the basis of TDS certificate
received/Bank Statements received from the bank(s).

3. Donation includes Rs.171000/- received u/s 80-G of the 1.T.Act,1961 .(The Institution has been granted
approval u/s 80-G(5)(vi) vide letter No.CIT/SBP/Judl/80-G/2010-11/3751 dt.27.10.2010 & further renewed
vide application number 3576511012305210n 28/05/2021)

4. The Institution has spent till 31.3.2012 the following amounts in excess over the grant received for
‘Community Organisation® , ‘Training’, ‘Administration’ & ‘Community Mobilisation & Capacity
Building” Exp. in respect of ten watershed projects implemented by it.

S1.No. Account Head Amount spent in Remarks T
€xcess over grant
recd. till 31.3.2012
1 Community 119793.00 For Nangalbod , Darlipada & Talakot Watershed
Organisation Projects.
2 Training 248008.00 For Nangalbod,Ghatmal-I, Jogbhata, Dumerbahal-
L I, Bhatapani & Jambahali Watershed Projects.
3 Administration 163923.31 For Nangalbod-Tankmal,Darlipada - Nuamal
Pada,Ghatmal-I,Ghatmal-11, Jambahali & Chitrama
Projects.
4 Community 102145.60 For Ghatmal-I, Ghatmal-1I, Dumerbahal-I &
Mobilisation & Jogbhata
| Capacity Building

5. From 2006-07, common expenses such as Administration expenses are appropriated watershed-wise in
proportion to the area of each watershed approved by WORLP (Total Area approved for 10 watershed
5000 Hectres) as against appropriation as per proposal (Total Area proposed for 10 watershed was 5638
Hectre) till 2005-06.

We are informed that differences arising out due to above change in watershed-wise account shall be
settled after the completion of the project and settlement of accounts with WORLP.
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6. The Institution is advised strongly to take immediate suitable steps for recovery/write off and write back of
the following very old receivable and payable amounts:

SI.No. | Nature of Receivable Amount Amount(Rs.) Remarks

1 Grant Receivable from Ministry | 541279.54 Amount spent in anticipation of Receivable
of HRD, Govt. of India (for Grant in Financial year 2001-02 & 2002-03
Innovative Education Project) (for the programme year 2001-02 )

2 Amount Receivable for Research 19075.00 Conducted a Research Study in 2001-
Study from  OPEPA, 02/2002-03
Bhubaneswar

3 Amount Receivable from 12156.00 For IHL completed in 2007-08
DWSM, Nuapada  towards
motivational charges

4 Amount payable to NCLS 12236.24 Credit balances in the advance accounts of
Schools the 4 child labour schools since 2003-04

7. As informed, any shortfall in the receipt of grant against ‘receivable grant(Specific fund)® shall be adjusted
after the completion of the project and settlement of the accounts with the funding agency/ministry.

8. One of the STDRs (Fixed Deposit Receipt) of SBI, Karlakot branch of R.I 185908/-(Renewed

Amount)which was pledged in 2007-08 in favour of Director. Higher Education, Govt. of Orissa as security

deposit for setting up of ‘Lokadrusti College of Advanced Technology® was withdrawn and a new STDRs

(Fixed Deposit Receipt) was made in SBI, Khariar branch for an amount of Rs.500000/- for the same.

9. The following STDRs/FDR have been pledged by the College (LCAT) with the authorities for the purposes
mentioned against each of the STDRS/FDR.

Sr.No. | STDR Original Name of the | Name of the | Purpose | Year of
No./FDR No. | Amount/Renewed Bank/Branch | Authoritity with | for Pledge
| Amount.(Rs.) whom pledged which
( pledged
t | 39444516512 { 125000.00 (Original | SBI/Khariar | Registrar Sambalpur | for 2009-10
f Amount) Branch University PGDCA
2 39444506955 J 200000.00 (Original & BCA
Amount)
36229304764 | 158528.00(Renewed | SBI/Khariar Registrar Sambalpur | Security | 2016-17 ‘
Amount) Branch University deposits
' 4 35841356348 750000.00(Original Regional Director of | for
bt | | Amount) Education,Sambalpur opening ’
['5 138054646507 | 753992.00(Renewed B.Sc.  [2018-19 |

: ‘ ‘ Amount) ; I Course |
e ! . .'

For.Aman Agrawal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN 330 §06E
rawal)
Proprietor

M.No.312239

Place: Bhawanipatna
Date: 29/10/2021
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Schedule-B
LOKADRUSTI
KHARIAR.

Schedule-B of Advances as at 31.3.2021

As At 31.3.2021

SI. No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)
1 Opening Balance 1726066.76
2 Add:Given During the Year 1577831.00
Total 3303897.76
3 Less:Recovered/Adjusted During the Year (1737534.00)
4 Closing Balance . 1566363.76

*Details as under:
A Debit Balances:

I AIF Project(FC) 44100.00
i AIF Project(NFC) 400000.00
i General(Satyam Automobiles,Berhampur) 500000.00
iv. LCAT College 634500.00
Total(A) 1578600.00

B Less:Credit Balances of NCLS Project (12236.24)
Net Advance Balance 1566363.76

For.Aman Agrawal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
:330196E

Place: Bhawanipatna
Date: 29/10/2021 fgrawal)
: Pfoprietor
VI.N0.312239
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LOKADRUSTI
KHARIAR

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT(IN RESPECT OF S.B. ACCOUNT No.11155103281 WITH SBI
KHARIAR (F.C.Designated Account) AS AT 31.3.2021

SI.No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)
A Balance as per Bank Pass book 6437031.29
B Less:Cheques Issued but not presented for payment till 31.3.2020

Neme of
Particulars./Name of the Payee project cheque no Date of issue Amount(Rs.)

1 Mohan Harijan AlF 378981 14.01.2020 200.00
2 LiC AIF Venk 76496 24.03.2021 8964.00
3 Hemsingh Majhi AlF Venk 76507 25.03.2021 14000.00
4 Lingi Tandi AlF BR 76510 31.03.2021 1000.00
5 EPF T-Up 76513 31.03.2021 10050.00
6 santosini Mahakud T-Up 76514 31.03.2021 2500.00
7 Pranaya Panda T-Up 76515 31.03.2021 825.00
8 Tribeni hati AlF Venk 76516 31.03.2021 5000.00
9 puspa Sahu AIF Venk 76517 31.03.2021 3000.00
10 Basanta Sahu AIF WB 76518 31.03.2021 15300.00
11 khirdhar Hans AIF MC 76519 31.03.2021 4800.00
12 Himanshu Panda AlIF Venk/WB 76520 31.03.2021 14620.00
13 Bhubaneswar Rout AIF MC 76521 31.03.2021 1150.00
14 Yourselves AIF Venk 76522 31.03.2021 212253.00
15 EPF AIF Venk 76523 31.03.2021 22483.00
16 LIC AIF Venk 76524 31.03.2021 2988.00
17 Lambodar rana AlF Venk 76525 31.03.2021 9000.00
18 Yourselves AlF Venk 76526 31.03.2021 11000.00
19 Atish kumar baik AIF WB 76527 31.03.2021 6000.00
20 Bijudas mahananda AIF WB 76528 31.03.2021 5360.00
21 Manjulata bandichhor AlIF WB 76529 31.03.2021 24000.00
22 Bidhubhusan Mahauty AlF Venk/WB 76530 31.03.2021 5915.00
23 Sun graphic AIF WB 76531 31.03.2021 4000.00
24 Yourselves AlF Venk/WB 76532 31.03.2021 79143.00
25 Yourselves AlF Venk 76533 31.03.2021 15620.00
26 Gitanjali Goud AlF Venk 76534 31.03.2021 3600.00 (482771.00)
C Less:Cheque N0.710854 dt.30.12.2008 for Rs.25677/-

favoring CCF India issued was wrongly debited by bank for
Rs.25676.03 i..0.97 less (0.97)

D Less: Cheque No. 189670 for Rs. 11330/-

Issued in favour of Mukesha Kirana Stores was wrongly debited

by bank for Rs.11300/- i.e. Rs.30/- less on 25.4.2013 (30.00)
E Balance as per F.C. books 5954229.32

LOKADRUSTI
KHARIAR
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT(IN RESPECT OF S.B. ACCOUNT No0.32294749046 WITH SBI
KHARIAR (F.C.-KKS Project Account) AS AT 31.3.2021
SI.No. Particulars Amount(Rs.)
A Balance as per Bank Pass book 141802.72

B Less:Cheques Issued but not presented for payment till 31.3.2020

Particulars cheque no Date of issue Amount(Rs.)
1 New bombay Store 183809 18.03.2021 19500.00
2 EPE: 183814 31.03.2021 21450.00
3 LIC of India 183815 31.03.2021 970.00
4 Rooparam 183817 31.03.2021 35640.00
5 Yourself 183818 31.03.2021 360.00
6 janmejaya Meher 183819 31.03.2021 22500.00
7 Biswaijit Panda 183820 31.03.2021 9240.00 (109660.00)
C Balance as per F.C. books(KKS Project) 32142.72
For.Aman Agrawal & Associates
Place: Bhawanipatna Chartered Accountants

Date : 29/10/2021 FRAN:330196E

M.N0.312239




LOKADRSUSTI
KHARIAR

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

(IN RESPECT OF SAVING ACCOUNT No0.11155104309 WITH SBI, Khariar)
AS AT 31.3.2021

SI.No. Particulars
A Balance as per Pass Book
B Less:Cheques Issued but not

presented for payment till 31.3.2021

1 Ramamani Majhi

2 Nilendri Majhi

3 ERF

4 LIC

5 Atish ku Barik

6 Arif Mohammad

7 Mohan bhoi

8 Nilachal Scientific & resource
9 Sanjeeb ku Pradhan
10 Yourselves
11 Yourselves
12 Doleswar Barik

Cheque No. Date of Issue Amount(Rs.)
803842 31.03.2020 700.00
803844 31.03.2020 700.00
76281 31.03.2021 24119.00
76282 31.03.2021 752.00
76283 31.03.2021 2107.00
76284 31.03.2021 3910.00
76285 31.03.2021 9340.00
76286 31.03.2021 36020.00
76287 31.03.2021 17000.00
76288 31.03.2021 5002.36
76289 31.03.2021 45750.00
76290 31.03.2021 3200.00

Cc Less:Cheque N0.811684 dt.31.3.2016 isssued for Rs.24331/- has
been debited by bank for Rs.24321/- on 27.6.2016 i.e Rs.10/- less

D Balance as per our Books

LOKADRSUSTI
KHARIAR

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
(IN RESPECT OF SAVING ACCOUNT No.11791168052 WITH SBI,Boden OF IGNOU Centre)

SI.No.  Particulars

AS AT 31.3.2021

A Balance as per Pass Book

B Less:Cheques Issued but not
presented for payment till 31.3.2021
1 Tapas Ranjan Panigrahi

B Add:D.D.No.186613 dt.28.11.2005 received from
IGNOU,N.Delhi deposited with bank
but not credited by bank till 31.3.2021

C Balance as per our (IGNOU)Books

Place: Bhawanipatna
Date: 29/10/2021

Cheque No.

274149

Date of Issue

Amount(Rs.)

09.03.2021

13200.00

Amount(Rs.)

1375030.71

(148600.36)

(10.00)

1226420.35

Amount(Rs.)

14152.37

(13200.00)

1000.00

1952.37

For Aman Agrawal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRAI:330196E

rawal)
Proprietor.
M.No0.312239




LOKADRSUSTI
KHARIAR
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
(IN RESPECT OF SAVING ACCOUNT No.33535564512 WITH SBI, Khariar)
AS AT 31.3.2021

SI.No Particulars Amount(Rs.)
A Balance as per Pass Book 259403.23
B Less:Cheques Issued but not

presented for payment till 31.3.2021

Particulars Cheque No. Date of Issue Amount(Rs.)
1 LIC of India 725943 31.03.2021 4300.00
2 EPF 725944 31.03.2021 32975.00
3 Yourself 725945 31.03.2021 37360.00
4 Aman Agrawai & associate 725946 31.03.2021 27750.00
5 Yourself (TDS) 725947 31.03.2021 2250.00 (104635.00)

C Balance as per BRLF Cash Book 154768.23
LOKADRSUSTI
KHARIAR

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
(IN RESPECT OF SAVING ACCOUNT No.39077863164 WITH SBI, Khariar)
AS AT 31.3.2021

SI.No Particulars Amount(Rs.)
A Balance as per Pass Book 261597.84
B Less:Cheques Issued but not

presented for payment till 31.3.2021

Particulars Cheque No. Date of Issue Amount(Rs.)
1 Shreema Enterprises 213529 31.03.2021 98229.72
2 Rooparam 213530 31.03.2021 97155.00
3 Tourself (TDS) 213531 31.03.2021 981.00 (196365.72)

o] Balance as per KKS LC Cash Book 65232.12
LOKADRSUSTI
KHARIAR

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
(IN RESPECT OF SAVING ACCOUNT No.35708813481 WITH SBI, Khariar)
AS AT 31.3.2021

SI.No Particulars Amount(Rs.)
A Balance as per Pass Book 193880.50
B Less:Amount transferred but not deducted by Bank till 31.03.2021 (187989.00)
C Balance as per EPF Cash Book 5891.50

For Aman Agrawal & Associates

Place: Bhawanipatna Chartered Accountants
Date: 29/10/2021 FRNB30196E
awal)

Probrietor

M.No0.312239
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LOKADRSUSTI
KHARIAR
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
(IN RESPECT OF SAVING ACCOUNT No0.40055904301 WITH SBI, Khariar)
AS AT 31.3.2021

SI.No Particulars
A Balance as per Pass Book
B Less:Cheques Issued but not
presented for payment till 31.3.2021
Particulars Chegue No. Date of Issue Amount(Rs.)
1 Devraj Agrawal 632117 18.03.2021 27410.00
2 EPF 632121 31.03.2021 7500.00
Cc Balance as per LCAT Cash Book
LOKADRSUSTI
KHARIAR
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
(IN RESPECT OF SAVING ACCOUNT No0.33535564512 WITH SBI, Khariar)
AS AT 31.3.2021
SI.No Particulars
A Balance as per Pass Book
B Less:Cheques Issued but not
presented for payment till 31.3.2021
Particulars Cheque No. Date of Issue Amount(Rs.)
1 LIC of India 725943 31.03.2021 4300.00
2 EPE 725944 31.03.2021 32975.00
Yourself 725945 31.03.2021 37360.00
Aman Agrawai & associate 725946 31.03.2021 27750.00
Yourself (TDS) 725947 31.03.2021 2250.00
Cc Balance as per BRLF Cash Book
LOKADRSUSTI
KHARIAR
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
(IN RESPECT OF SAVING ACCOUNT N0.40055904390 WITH SBI, Khariar)
AS AT 31.3.2021
SI.No Particulars
A Balance as per Pass Book
B Less:Cheques Issued but not
presented for payment till 31.3.2021
Particulars Cheque No. Date of Issue Amount(Rs.)
1 EPF 643812 31.03.2021 7250.00

(o] Balance as per LCAT Cash Book

Amount(Rs.)

196927.00

(34910.00)

 161017.00_

Amount(Rs.)

259403.23

(104635.00)

154768.23

Amount(Rs.)

85611.50

(7250.00)

78361.50

For Aman Agrawal & Associates

Place: Bhawanipatna
Date: 29/10/2021

Chartered Accountants

FRNA330196E

Agfawal)
Prdprietor.
M.No.312239




